
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael White (Chairman) 
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman) 
Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead) 
Mohinder Birah 
Peter Davis 
Jas Dhot 
Patricia Jackson 
Judy Kelly 
Brian Stead 
 
 
    

Date: THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 
2015 
 

 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Wednesday, 7 October 2015 

 Contact: Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250692833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=2436&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 

[...]
nable 
development 

• Consumer Protection, Trading Standards & Licensing 

• Registrars & Bereavement Services 

• Local watercourses, drainage and flooding 

• Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality 

• Local impacts of Heathrow expansion  

• Local impacts of High Speed Rail  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

 

PART I 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting  - 23 September 2015 1 - 4 
 

5 Residents' & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 
Major Review 2015/16 - Hoarding 

5 - 24 
 

6 Review of Licensing Policies 25 - 180 
 

7 Work Programme 181 - 182 
 

8 Forward Plan 183 - 188 
 



Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
23 September 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman), Mohinder Birah, 
Patricia Jackson, Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, Brian Stead, 
Ian Edwards (In place of Peter Davis) and Jas Dhot  
 
Also Present: 
Satwant Singh, Nurse Consultant in Cognitive Behavioural Therapy and Mental Health 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Claudia Meissner, Adult Social Care 
Virindar Basi, Adult Social Care 
Ed Shaylor, Service Manager, Residents Services 
Ainsley Gilbert, Democratic Services 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillor Peter Davies. Councillor Ian 
Edwards was present as his substitute. 
 

21. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in part 1. 
 

23. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2015 were agreed, subject to the addition 
of the phrase 'which in turn required a report to be written, causing delay' after 'area 
planning committee' (item 16, paragraph 3). 
 

24. WITNESS SESSION  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Evidence from Claudia Meissner, Advanced Social Work Practitioner, Adult 

Social Care and Virindar Basi, Older Persons Specialist Team Manager, 

Specialist Team, Adult Social Care, and Ed Shaylor, Service Manager, Anti-Social 

Behaviour Investigation Team, Residents Services.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  

Officers informed members that their team dealt with longer term social work cases 
amongst older people. Hoarding was a condition the team encountered regularly, and 
they were generally successful in maintaining a suitable living environment. The team 
attended the vulnerable persons panel, which they found useful as it was an 
opportunity for all partner organisations to discuss individuals and how their condition 
could be managed.  
 
In response to questions from members, officers explained that: 

− Referrals were made to the panel by one of the member organisations/teams. 
Prior to the meeting a list of which cases would be discussed was sent to all 
members allowing information to be shared before the meeting.  

− There was not currently any effective mechanism for recording data about 
hoarding cases. Notes of panel meetings were kept, but there was no central 
logging of information or statistics. 

− There was no formal protocol or strategy for dealing with hoarding in Hillingdon, 
but that the vulnerable persons panel had brought agencies together which was 
a long way ahead of many other local authorities. 

− A strategy would be help to ensure that residents received a consistent level of 
service. Officers felt that the strategy needed to be focussed on delivering 
successful outcomes for residents, rather than procedures. 

− Hoarding tended to manifest itself amongst older people; although there were 
younger people who hoarded, they were less likely to be identified. Loss and 
bereavement were often also triggers for hoarding, and these were more likely 
to affect people later in life. 

− A complaint made by neighbours would normally be investigated by the Anti-
Social Behaviour Investigation Team, who would then take the case to the 
vulnerable persons panel and get input from other services.  

− Mental health and social services could not be forced upon people with mental 
capacity, however there were public health powers which allowed clearance to 
take place in some circumstances, although the impact on a person's mental 
health had to be considered carefully.  

− The development of a hoarding strategy would identify where provision could be 
improved, both in terms of treatment and preventative social activities. 

− Where residents lacked the ability to dispose of clutter the Council would seek to 
involve their family, and could if necessary provide assistance. 

− The cost of dealing with hoarding in the Borough was unknown. There were 
plans to create a central budget which would allow the costs to be established 
but these had not yet been implemented.  

− There were few warning signs that a resident was going to start hoarding. Some 
could be identified by a lack of capacity to manage their affairs, but generally it 
was only when a service became involved for another reason that hoarding was 
identified. Annual gas safety checks by landlords were a good opportunity to 
identify hoarding.  

 
Evidence from Satwant Singh, Nurse Consultant in Cognitive Behavioural 
Therapy and Mental Health, Hoarding Disorder Specialist 
 
Satwant Singh explained that hoarding had fairly recen
[...]
where 
one lived. Hillingdon had an Improving Access to Psychological Therapies 
(IAPT) Service, called Talking Therapies, which would help people to 
address their disorders. Treatment was very slow however, and there was 
scope for providing a more dedicated service, with integrated support and 
de-cluttering services. Local Authorities were in a good position to influence 
commissioners to improve their support services, and LB Hammersmith and 
Fulham had started a group treatment session. 

- Hoarding behaviour amongst people with Autistic Spectrum Disorders was 
recognised as a symptom of their condition, and was not diagnosed 
separately.  

 
The Chairman thanked the witnesses for their attendance and very insightful evidence, 
especially Satwant Singh who had travelled across London in rush-hour to assist the 
review. 
 

25. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The report was noted. 
 

26. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The report was noted. 
 

 The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.25 pm. 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 
Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Residents' & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 15 October 2015 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

Residents' & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 
Major Review 2015/16 - Hoarding 

 
Contact Officers: Khalid Ahmed 

Telephone: 01895 250833 
 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
This is the second witness session of the Committee's review into Hoarding and Members 
will hear evidence from a number of witnesses who will provide expert advice on this area 
of interest.   
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to receive the evidence of the witnesses and ask questions 
to help with the Committee's review.   
 
INFORMATION  
 
1. The Committee held its first witness session on 23 September 2015 and the details of 

the evidence given by witnesses at that meeting is provided in the Minutes of that 
meeting which are contained within the agenda papers. 

 
2. Appendix 1 to this report is the scoping report for the review. The purpose of this 

witness session is to further consider the problems created by hoarding, and to receive 
expert advice and information from the Council's Mental Health Team, the London Fire 
Brigade, the Council's Anti-Social Behavior Investigations Team, the Council's Planning 
Enforcement Team and from A2 Dominion, Housing Association. 

 
WITNESSES     
 
3. Listed below are the names and positions of witnesses attending this session.  
 

• David George - Station Manager, London Fire Brigade 

• Sunny Mehmi - Service Manager - Mental Health, London Borough of Hillingdon 

• Louise Doyle - Community Team Manager, Central and North West London Mental 
Health NHS Trust 

• Linda Wharton - Planning Enforcement Manager, Planning Enforcement Team 

• Ed Shaylor - Service Manager, Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation Team. 
 
4. Attached for Members for their background reading are papers on: "Compulsive 

Hoarding Syndrome: Engaging Patients in Treatment"; an article on the "experience of 
Emotional Distancing in the Management of Compulsive Hoarding" and "Overcoming 
Hoarding - Self Help Guide using Cognitive Behavioural Techniques"   

    
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Scoping Report for the review 
Appendix 2 - Background reading 
    

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I –

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 

Residents and Environmental Services Policy 
Overview Committee 
  

The Council's approach to 

  

BACKGROUND TO THE REVIEW

 

National Context 

Hoarding is a recognised Mental Disorder, which has the potential to impact upon the 
families and neighbours of sufferers. 
properties in a clean and safe condition, and where possible clearance and cleaning c
be arranged by consent. 
 
However, where consent can only be reluctantly obtained, t
powers to deal with the effects of the disorder
  
The powers for councils to deal with hoarding relate mostly to the exterior of properties, 
but not exclusively: 
 

- Part 3 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 provides powers for local 
authorities to require the abatement of a range of problems including ‘any 
in such a state as to be prejudicial to health or a nuisance’ and ‘any accumulation or 
deposit’ which meets the same test.
experienced by another person or property to such an extent that statutory 
intervention is necessary.  Examples would be smells, flies, pests, putrefaction etc
 

- Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides the power to 
require the owner or occupier of land which is adversely affecting the amenity of an 
area to return it to an appropriate condition. Land 'adversely affecting the amenity of 
an area' is generally held to mean land in full view of the public. Whilst this covers 
front gardens of properties, it may not cover hoarded goods in rear gardens that 
cannot be viewed from public areas, and will not cover goods stored within houses 
or outbuildings hidden from view.
 

– MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 

Residents and Environmental Services Policy 
ittee Review Scoping Report 2015/16

The Council's approach to the problem of h

BACKGROUND TO THE REVIEW 

Hoarding is a recognised Mental Disorder, which has the potential to impact upon the 
families and neighbours of sufferers. The Council seeks to help hoarders manage their 
properties in a clean and safe condition, and where possible clearance and cleaning c

However, where consent can only be reluctantly obtained, the Council has 
to deal with the effects of the disorder.  

for councils to deal with hoarding relate mostly to the exterior of properties, 

Part 3 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 provides powers for local 
authorities to require the abatement of a range of problems including ‘any 
in such a state as to be prejudicial to health or a nuisance’ and ‘any accumulation or 
deposit’ which meets the same test.  The key test here is th

another person or property to such an extent that statutory 
ention is necessary.  Examples would be smells, flies, pests, putrefaction etc

Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides the power to 
require the owner or occupier of land which is adversely affecting the amenity of an 

it to an appropriate condition. Land 'adversely affecting the amenity of 
an area' is generally held to mean land in full view of the public. Whilst this covers 
front gardens of properties, it may not cover hoarded goods in rear gardens that 

d from public areas, and will not cover goods stored within houses 
or outbuildings hidden from view. 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 29 July 2015 

Residents and Environmental Services Policy 
Review Scoping Report 2015/16 

the problem of hoarding 

Hoarding is a recognised Mental Disorder, which has the potential to impact upon the 
The Council seeks to help hoarders manage their 

properties in a clean and safe condition, and where possible clearance and cleaning can 

he Council has a range of 

for councils to deal with hoarding relate mostly to the exterior of properties, 

Part 3 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 provides powers for local 
authorities to require the abatement of a range of problems including ‘any premises 
in such a state as to be prejudicial to health or a nuisance’ and ‘any accumulation or 

The key test here is that the nuisance is 
another person or property to such an extent that statutory 

ention is necessary.  Examples would be smells, flies, pests, putrefaction etc 

Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act
[...]
ulsive 

hoarding: OCD symptom, distinct clinical syndrome or 

both? Am J Psychiat 165: 1289-1296.

Pertusa A, Frost RO, Fullana MA et. al. (2010) Refining the 

diagnostic boundaries of compulsive hoarding: A critical 

review. Clin Psychol Rev 30:371-386.

Saxena S, Maidment KM, Vapnick T et. al. (2002) Obsessive-

compulsive hoarding: Symptom severity and response to 

Yazışma adresi/Address for correspondence:  

Colin Jones: c.jones2@ljmu.ac.uk

Alınma Tarihi: 30.01.2013  Kabul Tarihi: 26.02.2013
Received: 30.01.2013  Accepted: 26.02.2013

Page 22



OVERCOMING

A self-help guide using 
Cognitive Behavioural Techniques

HOARDING

SATWANT SINGH, MARGARET HOOPER
AND COLIN JONES 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 15 October 2015  

REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES  

 
Contact officers:  

Claire Freeman / Stephanie Waterford 
Residents Services 

                       
Papers with report: 
Appendix 1 - Summary of changes to each policy 
Appendix 2 - Draft Street Trading Policy 
Appendix 3 - Draft Markets Policy 
Appendix 4 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
Appendix 5 - Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 

 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 

 
1.1  Four key licensing policies are being reviewed, in accordance with legislative 

requirements and the Council's objectives. These policies are: 
  

1. Street Trading Policy; 
2. Market Policy; 
3. Statement of Licensing Policy (policy framework); 
4. Statement of Gambling Policy (policy framework). 

 
1.2 The proposed Street Trading and Markets policies will be determined by the Cabinet.  

 
1.3 The proposed Statements of Licensing and Gambling policies are both policy 

framework documents under the Council's Constitution. As such, Cabinet is required 
to approve them in draft form, with a timetable to include a period of formal 
consultation (minimum six weeks), to include the relevant Policy Overview 
Committee. Cabinet will then consider the responses to the consultation before 
deciding whether or not to recommend them to full Council for adoption. 
 

1.4 A six week consultation was agreed by Cabinet, on 24 September 2015 on the draft 
policies, to allow for stakeholder views to be taken into consideration. Comments are 
now sought from the Residents and Environmental Services Policy Overview 
Committee as part of this consultation.  

 
1.5 Members should note that in addition to the statutory consultees, the Licensing 

Committee at their meeting on 15 October 2015 will also consider these policies. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

A. To note the current consultation on the key licensing policies and provide any 
comments on them for submission to Cabinet in December. 

 
B. To note the consultation and decide not to comment. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 
 

 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 15 October 2015  

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.6 The Council is required to review its licensing policies at regular intervals to ensure 

that it is carrying out licensing functions in accordance with current legislation. During 
this review, consideration has been given to how changes might improve the way in 
which services are being delivered, to make them more efficient and customer 
friendly. 

 
1.7 Draft policies have been produced for key pieces of licensing legislation. These 

policies now need to be consulted upon, prior to final consideration by Cabinet or 
adoption by full Council. An overview of each policy, and the reasons behind each 
review, are detailed below. 
 
Street Trading Policy 
 

1.8 The current policy was introduced in September 2011 and combined licensing 
processes for street trading activity and street markets. These are two distinct areas 
of licensing. The approval considerations and legalities are different and during the 
review of the cur
[...]
hority with the fundamental principles in respect of carrying out 
its licensing functions.

2.3 The Policy is also intended to inform applicants, residents and other 
stakeholders about the way in which the Licensing Authority will make 
decisions and the operating standards expected from licensed 
premises in accordance with the licensing objectives.

2.4 In determining its policy, the Council will take into account the 
Secretary of State's Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

2.5 In respect of all licensing functions and determination of any licensing 
policy, the Council has a duty to promote the four licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder;

The protection of children from harm;

The prevention of public nuisance;

Public safety.

Each objective is of equal importance.

3.0 Consultation

Page 89



Policy page 4

3.1 In reviewing the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Council
sought observations and comments from the following persons, 
organisations and groups and their comments have been incorporated 
into this policy where relevant:

Chief Officer of Police for Hillingdon  

London Fire Brigade  

Chief Planning Officer  

Hillingdon Safeguarding Children Board  

Health and Safety Executive and Hillingdon’s Health and 

Safety Enforcement Team  

Public Health 

Trading Standards 

Bodies representing holders of current authorisations

Resident's Associations  

Ward Members  

Hillingdon’s Anti-Social Behaviour Investigations 

Team

Transport for London (TfL)  

The London Boroughs of Hounslow, Harrow, Ealing

The Borough Council's of South Bucks, Three Rivers, 

Spelthorne, Slough

Hillingdon Arts Council

Individuals who have requested a copy of the draft policy. 

4.0 General Principles and the Role of the Licensing Authority

4.1 The role of the Licensing Authority is to ensure control of the licensable 
activities at licensed premises, qualifying clubs, temporary events and 
the conduct of the 
[...]
sidents. 

9.5 Where an application includes provision of a smoking shelter then the 
Licensing Authority expects the shelter to be situated as far as possible 
from neighbouring residential premises.  

Page 95



Policy page 10

9.6 If relevant representations are received from a Responsible Authority, 
Elected Members or interested parties, the application will be 
determined by a Licensing Sub-Committee.

9.7 Applications referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee will be 
determined on the individual merit of each case. The Licensing Sub-
Committee have the power to impose specific conditions when 
considered necessary in respect of the Prevention of Public Nuisance 
objective.

9.8 Following the grant of a premises licence, the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Unit, Elected Members and/or interested parties such as 
local residents and businesses can apply to the Licensing Authority for 
review of the licence if they consider that the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance objective has not been met.

9.9 The Licensing Authority's Licensing Officers will conduct inspections of 
licensed premises to ensure that the conditions relating to the 
prevention of public nuisance are being complied with.

9.10 High risk or poorly managed premises will therefore be subject to a 
higher frequency of inspections than low risk and well managed 
premises. Some of these inspections will be unannounced and 
conducted whilst the premises are in use for the purpose of the licence.

9.11 The Council's Licensing Officers will work closely with the Council's
Anti-Social Behaviour Investigations Team, requesting monitoring visits 
of specific premises and receiving feedback regarding the witnessing of 
statutory noise and public nuisance or the breach of licence conditions. 

10.0 Licensing Objectives - The Protection of Children from Harm

10.1 The range of ‘licensed premises’ under the Licensing Act 2003 is very 
broad. It includes pubs, cinemas, theatres, restaurants, off licences etc. 
[...]
mples of measures to protect children from harm which could be included 
in Operating Schedules:

Limitations on the hours when children may be present.

Age limitations (below eighteen).

Limitations or exclusions when certain activities are taking place

Requirements for accompanying adult.

Full exclusion of people under eighteen from the premises when 
any licensable activities are taking place.

Page 118



Policy page 33

APPENDIX F

Responsible Authorities

The Licensing Authority
c/o Regulatory Services
London Borough of Hillingdon
Civic Centre 4W/01
High Street
Uxbridge
UB8 1UW
licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk

Chief Officer of Police
c/o Licensing Dept. 
Ruislip Police Station
The Oaks
Ruislip, HA4 7LE
Attn A/Police Sergeant Ian Wares
Licensing-xh@met.pnn.police.uk

Chief Officer of Police
Heathrow Police Station 
Unit 3, Polar Park
Bath Rd
West Drayton
Middlesex UB7 0DG
Martin.baird@met.pnn.police.uk

London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
London Fire Brigade
169 Union Street
London
SE1 0LL
Attn: North West Area Team
fsrnorth@london-fire.gov.uk

Safeguarding Children and Quality Assurance  
Social Services
London Borough Of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre
Uxbridge
UB8 1UW
jaltenor@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Nuisance Enforcing Authority
Environmental Protection Unit
London Borough Of Hillingdon
Civic Centre
Uxbridge
UB8 1UW
environmentalhealthcp@hillingdon.gov.uk

Weights and Measures Enforcing Authority 
Trading Standards Service
London Borough of Hillingdon
Civic Centre
Uxbridge
UB8 1UW
tradingstandards@hillingdon.gov.uk

Planning Authority
London Borough Of Hillingdon
Civic Centre
Uxbridge
UB8 1UW
Planning@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Health Authority
London Borough of Hillingdon
Civic Centre
Uxbridge
UB8 1UW
shajioff@hillingdon.gov.uk

Health & Safety Enforcing Authority
London Borough of Hillingdon
Civic Centre
Uxbridge
UB8 1UW
environmentalhealthcp@hillingdon.gov.uk

Canal & River Trust (where applicable)
Docklands Office
420 Manchester Road
London
E14 9ST
enq
[...]
p

p
ro

v
e

 t
h

e
m

 (
o

r 

re
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
 t
h

e
m

 t
o

 C
o

u
n

c
il 

a
s
 p

o
lic

y
 f

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

 

d
o

c
u

m
e

n
ts

).
 

A
ll

1
4

-J
a

n
-1

6
C

llr
 

J
o

n
a

th
a

n
 

B
ia

n
c
o

R
S

 -
 C

la
ir

e
 

F
re

e
m

a
n

 /
 

S
te

p
h

a
n

ie
 

W
a

te
rf

o
rd

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 /
 

R
E

S
P

O
C

, 
th

e
 

w
id

e
r 

p
u

b
lic

 

a
n

d
 s

ta
tu

to
ry

 

c
o

n
s
u

lt
e

e
s

C
a
b
in

e
t 

m
e
e
ti

n
g
 -

 1
7
 D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
5

Page 187



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting  - 23 September 2015
	5 Residents' & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - Major Review 2015/16 - Hoarding
	Scoping Report Hoarding
	16-20 MHP Dec 2013 new
	2013_The Experince (du¨zeltildi)
	Hoarding2 (1)

	6 Review of Licensing Policies
	LICENSING - Appendix 1 Summary of changes
	LICENSING - Appendix 2 Street Trading Policy Draft
	LICENSING - Appendix 3 Market Policy Draft
	LICENSING - Appendix 4 Licensing Act 2003 Policy Draft
	LICENSING - Appendix 5 Statement of Gambling Policy Draft

	7 Work Programme
	8 Forward Plan
	2015 - 10 - 12




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

15 October 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mohinder Birah, Peter Davis, Jas Dhot, Patricia Jackson, Judy Kelly, 
Kuldeep Lakhmana and Brian Stead. 

Officers:
Nigel Dicker (Deputy Director, Residents Services), Claire Freeman (Regulatory 
Services Manager), Stephanie Waterford (Licensing Services Manager) and 
Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).

Witnesses:
David George (Station Manager - London Fire Brigade), Jennifer Lewis 
(Community Team, Central and North West London Foundation Trust) and 
Sunny Mehmi (Service Manager - Mental Health, LB Hillingdon).

27. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  

It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in public.

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Agreed as an accurate record.

29. RESIDENTS' & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - MAJOR REVIEW 2015/16 - 
HOARDING  

Evidence from Jennifer Lewis, Community Team, Central 
and North West London Foundation Trust, Sunny Mehmi, 
Service Manager, Mental Health, LB Hillingdon 

Reference was made to hoarding disorder which manifested 
itself in different ways. With some people it was part of their 
personality and choosing to hoard was a personal choice. 
Some people got into a pattern in life and this was how they 
chose to live their lives.

The Mental Health team and Social Workers got involved in 
cases after referrals were made from the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Investigations Team or the community social housing team. 
These cases related to residents in need of support or requiring 

Action By:



an assessment. 

There was a need to support people who hoarded and eviction 
would be avoided as far as possible as it was important that 
people remained independent in their own homes. Support 
consisted of dedicated advisors who helped residents with 
everyday tasks such as helping with household chores and 
organising finances and the payment of bills..

Reference was made to the Mental Health Complex Care 
Panel which considered cases and tried to offer support, and 
for individuals to retain their independence by living in their 
homes.

Reference was made to people being given other support such 
as being offered personal budgets to enable them to purchase 
activities to get them out of their homes. If individuals had 
mental health issues and they met the criteria, they were given 
free discretionary travel.

Reference was made to the use of the Mental Health Act to put 
people into detention if agencies believed that someone was 
putting theirs or someone else life at risk. Hoarding could be a 
small part of this overall mental condition and this would be 
subject to an assessment of the individual. 

Evidence from David George, Station Manager, London 
Fire Brigade

The Committee was informed that if the Fire Service identified 
from operational incidents that there was a resident with a 
hoarding issue, details would be put onto a database because 
of the hazards sometimes posed by certain hoarding.

Reference was made to the community facing side of the force, 
offering to fit smoke alarms in the homes of people who were 
identified as collecting clutter. The service had a clutter image 
rating system from 1-10 and people were rated accordingly to 
ensure potential danger areas were identified. Anyone who 
was graded a "6" or over would be categorised as a high fire 
risk and appropriate action would be looked to be taken.

Members were informed that since the Care Act, Hoarding was 
considered a safeguarding issue. This was perceived as self 
neglect and referrals would be carried out within 24 hours.

Reference was made to the Vulnerable Persons Panel where 
such cases could be referred to enable various agencies to 
meet and discuss and offer solutions. Members were informed 
that in the case of hoarders, the initial action would be to visit 
the property to assess the fire risk. Smoke alarms could be 
fitted but hoarding was often a personal choice of people, a 
lifestyle choice and on occasions part of a person's character 
and a form of eccentricity.

Action By:

Action By:



In response to a question regarding powers of the authorities to 
repossess properties if there was a fire risk, Members were 
informed that after a fire risk assessment had taken place,  
there were powers available to use, should the level of 
hoarding represent a danger.

The Deputy Director of Residents Services referred to a range 
of different legislation which the authorities could use, such as 
the Environmental Protection Act, Health & Safety at Works Act 
etc.    

Discussion took place on the use of Section 125 Notices, under 
the Town and Country Planning Act, which was where a local 
planning authority issued a Notice if the condition of the land or 
buildings affected the amenity of neighbours. This only applied 
to the front gardens of properties and not the back gardens and 
did not apply to the inside of properties. 

The Chairman thanked the witnesses for their attendance and 
helping the Committee with their review.

RESOLVED –

1.  That the witnesses be thanked for the evidence they 
had provided as part of the review  

2. That the information provided be noted and be taken 
into consideration as part of the review, and on 
completion of the draft final report.  

Khalid 
Ahmed/ Mark 
Braddock

30. REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES

The Licensing Officer provided the Committee with a summary 
of the report which contained a review into four key licensing 
policies: - Street Trading Policy, Market Policy, Statement of 
Licensing Policy and Statement of Gambling Policy.

Reference was made to the Street Trading Policy and 
paragraph 15 - Delineation, and Members were informed that 
the Council would pay for delineation of trading areas with 
studs or something similar.

The Committee was informed that a Members Licensing 
seminar would be taking place on Monday 9 November and 
would cover all areas of Licensing.

The Committee made reference the ‘Challenge 25’ proof of age 
policy and that this should be built into the Licensing policy.

RESOLVED –

1.  That the content of the report be noted.   
 

Action By:



31. WORK PROGRAMME

Noted. 

32. FORWARD PLAN

Noted. 
 
Meeting commenced at 5.30pm and closed at 6.30pm
Next meeting: 12 November 2015 at 5.30pm     
 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are 
circulated to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 


